Market value 11,000 843 - 11,843 11,802 979 - 12,781

Less: properties treated as finance leases (249) - - (249) (249) - - (249)

Plus: head leases capitalised  61 9 - 70 60 9 - 69

Less: tenant lease incentives (287) (41) - (328) (316) (42) - (358)

Net book value 10,525 811 - 11,336 11,297 946 - 12,243

Net deficit on revaluation of investment
properties

(824) (121) - (945) (1,000) (181) 2 (1,179)

1. Refer to note 12 for a breakdown of this amount by entity.
2. This represents the interest in X-Leisure which we did not own, but which is consolidated in the Group numbers. In December 2019, the Group purchased this

additional interest thereby settling the redemption liability.

The sensitivities below illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

Sensitivities   30 September 2020

Impact on valuations of
5% change in

estimated rental value

Impact on valuations of
25 bps change in

equivalent yield

Impact on valuations of
5% change in

 costs

 Market value

Increase

Decrease

Decrease

Increase

Decrease

Increase

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Total Central London (excluding developments) 6,793 266 (266) 433 (390) 23 (23)

Total Regional retail (excluding developments) 1,853 80 (80) 81 (75) 2 (1)

Total Urban opportunities (excluding developments) 359 16 (14) 19 (18) - -

Total Subscale sectors (excluding developments) 1,365 52 (48) 56 (50) 1 (1)

Developments: residual method 630 31 (32) 67 (61) 19 (21)

Market value at 30 September 2020 – Group 11,000 445 (440) 656 (594) 45 (46)

Half-yearly results for the six months ended 30 September 2020 Page 43

11. Trading properties

 Development land and
infrastructure Residential Total

 £m £m £m

At 1 April 2019 23 - 23

At 30 September 2019 23 - 23

Capital expenditure 1 - 1

At 31 March 2020 24 - 24

Transfer from investment properties - 11 11

At 30 September 2020 24 11 35

There were no cumulative impairment provisions in respect of either Development land and infrastructure or Residential at 30 September 2020
and 31 March 2020.

12. Joint arrangements

The Group’s principal joint arrangements are described below:

Joint ventures
Percentage
owned &
voting rights

Business
segment

Year end date(1)  Joint venture partner

Held at 30 September 2020

Nova, Victoria(2) 50% Central London 31 March Canada Pension Plan Investment Board

Southside Limited Partnership 50% Urban
opportunities

31 March Invesco Real Estate European Fund

St. David’s Limited Partnership 50% Regional retail 31 December Intu Properties plc